

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**CATHY MOSES and
PAUL F. WEINBAUM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

No. S-1-SC-34974

**CHRISTOPHER RUSZKOWSKI,
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION,
NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Defendant-Appellee,

and

ALBUQUERQUE ACADEMY, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' BRIEF ON REMAND
FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
R. E. Thompson
Jennifer G. Anderson
Sarah M. Stevenson
P.O. Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Telephone: (505) 848-1800

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellees

THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
Eric S. Baxter
Diana M. Verm
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 349-7221
Email: ebaxter@becketlaw.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
N.M. Assoc. of Non-Public Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Under the United States Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> , Plaintiffs’ interpretation of Article XII, Section 3 of the New Mexico Constitution would violate the Free Exercise and Equal Protection Clauses of the United States Constitution.	7
A. The Free Exercise and Equal Protection Clauses prohibit laws that target religious organizations for disfavored treatment.....	7
B. Article XII, Section 3 has its roots in religious bigotry that continue to inspire anti-religious sentiment and discrimination.....	10
C. Expanding Article XII, Section 3 to bar aid to all private schools did not cure the Free Exercise or Equal Protection violations.....	13
D. Other States’ Blaine Amendments relied on by this Court also violate the Free Exercise Clause.	23
E. Applying the IML only to public schools would also violate the New Mexico Equal Protection Clause.	28
II. The Court should hold Article XII, Section 3 to be unconstitutional or construe it to avoid conflict with the Instructional Materials Law.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865	29
<i>Maralex Res., Inc. v. Gilbreath</i> , 2003-NMSC-023, 134 N.M. 308, 76 P.3d 626.....	28
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 2015-NMCA-036, 346 P.3d 396 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 2015-NMSC-036, 367 P. 3d 838 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand West Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13	28, 30
<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants</i> , 2005-NMSC-016, 137 N.M. 734, 114 P.3d 1050.....	28

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Board of Ed. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	33
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	14, 30
<i>State ex rel. Finger v. Weedman</i> , 55 S.D. 343, 226 N.W. 348 (S.D. 1929).....	26-27
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	30

<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	9, 14, 31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	4
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	33
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	4, 12, 20
<i>N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 21, 31
<i>New Mexico Ass’n of Non-Public Schools v. Moses</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017).....	3
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	29
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	4
<u>New Mexico Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
N.M. Const. Art. XII, § 3.....	1

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 18.....	28
Enabling Act for New Mexico of June 20, 1910, 36 Stat. 557, ch. 310, § 8	13, 18
1891 N.M. Laws, ch. 25, § 42.....	21, 31
1915 N.M. Laws, § 4961	21, 31
1929 N.M. Laws, § 120-1707	21, 32
1933 N.M. Laws, ch. 112, § 1.....	21
NMSA 2010, §§ 22-15-1 et seq.....	1
NMSA 1941, § 55-1712.....	22
NMSA 1953, § 77-13-5	22
NMSA 1953, § 77-13-7(B).....	22
<u>Additional Authorities</u>	
20 Cong. Rec. 2100-01 (1889).....	25-26
<i>Bay State Constitution Patchers</i> , N.Y. Times, June 7, 1917	24
Dakota Catholic, August 3, 1889.....	27
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003).....	11, 19
Sister M. Claudia Duratschek, <i>Builders of God’s Kingdom: The History of the Catholic Church in South Dakota</i> 87, 89 (1979).....	26
Diana Everett, <i>The Public School Debate in New Mexico: 1850-1891, Arizona and the West</i> 26 (1984).....	17
Anatole France, <i>Le Lys Rouge</i> [The Red Lily] (1894)	19

Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	12
J. Michael Hoey, <i>Missouri Education at the Crossroads: The Phelan Miscalculation and the Education Amendment of 1870</i> , 95 Mo. Hist. Rev. 372 (2001).....	25
Richard F. Holmar, <i>Piecemeal Amendment of the Constitution of New Mexico 1911 to 2004</i> (16th ed. 2005).....	22
Kathleen Holscher, <i>Religious Lessons: Catholic Sisters and the Captured Schools Crisis in New Mexico</i> (2012)	15, 16, 17, 18
David V. Holtby, <i>Forty-Seventh Star: New Mexico's Struggle for Statehood</i> (2012)	21
4 William Hyde, <i>Encyclopedia of the History of St. Louis</i> (1899)	25
Lloyd P. Jorgensen, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825-1925</i> (1987)	23
Jon K. Lauck, <i>Prairie Republic: The Political Culture of Dakota Territory, 1879-1889</i> (2012).....	26
John R. Milkern, <i>The Know-Nothing Party in Massachusetts: The Rise and Fall of a People's Movement</i> (1990)	24
<i>Proposed New Mexico Constitution (as adopted by the New Mexico Constitutional Convention of 1969)</i>	23
William G. Ross, <i>Forging New Freedoms: Nativism, Education, and the Constitution</i> (1994)	23, 26
<i>Synopsis of Remarks by Senator Spaunhorst</i> , Weekly Tribune, Mar. 1870.....	25
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, The First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
